
Inner North West Community Committee
Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Meeting to be held in St Michael’s Parish Hall, LS6 
3AW
Thursday, 21st September, 2017 at 7.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Garthwaite Headingley;
J Pryor Headingley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
C Towler Hyde Park and Woodhouse;

J Bentley Weetwood;
S Bentley Weetwood;
J Chapman Weetwood;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Bash Uppal 0113 33 67858

Images on cover from left to right:
Headingley – Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds'
Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

2  LEEDS INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY

Presentation and discussion on the Leeds 
Inclusive Growth Strategy

1 - 12

3  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).



D

4  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

5  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

6  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

7  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  MINUTES - 15 JUNE 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 June 2017

13 - 
18

9  TACKLING NOISE NUISANCE IN THE LS6 
AREA - UPDATE ON WELLBEING FUNDED 
PROJECT 2015/16 AND PROPOSALS FOR THE 
USE OF BODY WORN CAMERAS FOR THE 
OUT OF HOURS RESPONSE TEAM

To receive and consider the attached report of 
Communities and Environment

19 - 
26

10 WELLBEING FUND UPDATE FOR 2017/18

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

27 - 
36

11 AREA UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

37 - 
42

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 43 - 
44

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Report of: Economic Policy, Innovation and Sector Development Team

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley, Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse, and Weetwood wards

Report author: Simon Brereton, Head of Innovation and Sector Development 

Date: 21st September 2017 To Note 

Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

Purpose of report

1. This paper introduces the current consultation around the Leeds Inclusive Growth 
Strategy 2017 – 2023, which underpins the Council’s work to develop a strong 
economy in a compassionate city.

2. The Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy – Consultation Draft Executive Summary is 
attached as appendix 1.

3. A workshop to discuss some of the key ideas in the strategy and how they rela
[...]
b - transformation of Leeds Station, 
already the busiest transport hub in the north

TRANSFORMATIONAL PROJECTS IN LEEDS TO HELP 
DELIVER THE NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY

P
age 11



P
age 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st September, 2017

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley, 
A Garthwaite, J Pryor, C Towler and 
N Walshaw

42 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed:

 Woodhouse Moor – thanks were expressed to the Localities Team and 
Parks and Countryside for their work on Woodhouse Moor.

 Hyde Park Unity Day – Members were thanked for their support and it 
was announced that there would be a later finish of 8 pm for this year’s 
event. There was also a request for more stewards.  The event was to 
be held on Saturday 22nd July.

 Kensington Court Flats – There had been problems with groups of 
young people congregating in the stairwells and had been incidents of 
anti-social behaviour.

 The need for sports facilities for young people in the Inner North West 
Area.   Discussion included the re-use of the Royal Park School site, 
the need for a covered sports hall and lack of local football teams for 
young people.

43 Update from Neighbourhood Policing Team 

The Community Committee received an update from the Neighbourhood 
Policing Team.  Issues highlighted included the following:

 Work that had been ongoing with local religious groups.
 Complaints regarding anti-social behaviour in relation to the use of 

quad bikes and motorcycles.  There had been a number of vehicles 
seized.  Information was needed on who the offenders were and 
vehicle registrations to assist with further action.

 In response to concerns expressed earlier at Kensington Court flats, 
further information was requested.

 In response to complaints regarding noise and disturbance it was 
stressed that where incidents were reported these would be responded 
to.

44 Localities Team Update 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st September, 2017

The Community Committee was given an update from the Localities Team.  
Issues highlighted included the following:

 Student changeover – A similar schedule would be used as to previous 
years with an attempt to keep bins empty at all times during this period.  
There would be extra bin wagons provided during this time.

 Problems with tatting – this was where people were interfering with 
waste, potentially trying to find peoples details which could be used for 
identity fraud.

 Contact lists had been produced and circulated to Councillors.  These 
included contacts for the following – Skips; Grass Cutting; 
Environmental Crime; Bin Wagons and Anti-Social Behaviour/Noise 
Nuisance.

 Further discussion included the provision of recycle facilities and work 
with letting agents and landlords.

45 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

46 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman 
and G Harper.

47 Minutes - 23 March 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

48 Community Committee Appointments 2017/2018 

The report of the City Solicitor invited the Community Committee to make 
appointments to outside bodies, the Corporate Carer’s Group, Community 
Committee Champions and Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships.  
Members were also asked to note the appointment of Councillor J Akhtar as 
Chair of the Community Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the following appointments be made for th
[...]
ups for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year:

Children & Young People
Cllr J Pryor - Chair
Cllr G Harper
Cllr S Bentley

Planning
Cllr N Walshaw - Chair
Cllr S Bentley
Cllr G Harper

Environment
Cllr A Garthwaite – Chair
Cllr J Bentley
Cllr C Towler

51 Wellbeing Fund update for 2017/18 and end of year monitoring report for 
2016/17 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and 
Youth Activity Fund for 2017/18 and the current position of the small grants 
and skips pot.  It also provided end of year monitoring for 2016/17.

Members were also asked to review the minimum conditions for taking 
delegated decisions (DDNs) outside of Community Committee meetings.

Nicole Darbyshire and Laura McNulty, West North West Communities Team 
presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the following:

 Budgets and remaining funds for the Wellbeing Revenue and Capital 
budgets.

 Youth Activities Fund – remaining funds and projects agreed to date.
 DDNs approved since the last meeting.
 Small grants – including £183.96 for Money Buddies in Little London
 An application from ACEs All Sports Camps for £2,900
 An application from Parks & Countryside for an A Frame at the 

entrance to the ginnel that runs from Bedford Gardens to Grove Farm 
Crescent in Tinshill.

 The finance monitoring report of projects approved.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18 be 
noted.

Page 16



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st September, 2017

(2) That the content of the end of year monitoring returns for projects 
funded in 2016/17 be noted.

(3) That the current position of the small grants and skips be noted.
(4) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 

supported to date through this be noted.
(5) That the application from ACEs for £2,900 towards All Sports Camps 

be approved from Youth Activities Funds.
(6) That the current position of The Wellbeing Capital fund be noted.
(7) That the application from Parks and Countryside for £1155.90 towards 

an  A frame at the entrance to the ginnel that runs from Bedford 
Gardens to Grove Farm Crescent in Tinshill be approved from 
Wellbeing Capital funds.

(8) That the minimum conditions in relation to delegated decisions as set 
out in paragraph 14 of the report be approved.

52 Area Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub group and forum business as well as a general update 
on other project activity.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 Sub Group updates:
o It was reported that key issues discussed by the Planning Sub 

Group included HMOs and progress on Neighbourhood Plans.  
There was due to be a meeting in Headingley for the draft 
neighbourhood plan.  There were also a couple of major 
planning applications in for Hyde Park and Woodhouse.

o The Environment Sub Group had recently met at the Recycling 
and Energy Recovery Facility where Members had been given a 
tour of the site.

 Update to the Community Centre Letting Policy – discounted lettings - 
all hirers would now have to pay a minimum of 25% of the published 
rate

 Inner North West Community Plan – this was detailed at Appendix 1 of 
the report.

 Parkswatch Service Update.
 Area Update Newsletter

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the discussions of the Inner North West Community Committee 
Sub Groups and key messages be noted.

(2) That the new community centre discounted letting policy be noted.
(3) That the updated INW Community Plan and listed key priorities for 

2017/18 be approved.
(4) That changes to the Parkswatch Service be noted.
(5) That the area update newsletter be noted.

Page 17



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st September, 2017

53 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 21 September 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

Page 18



 

Report of: Communities & Environment 

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee

Report author: Gill Hunter      0113 23784463  

Date:  21st September 2017 To note

Tackling Noise Nuisance in the LS6 area – Update on 
Wellbeing Funded Project 2015/16 and Proposals for the 
use of Body Worn Cameras for the Out Of Hours 
Response Team 

Purpose of report

1. To update members of the Inner North West Community Committee on the well-being 
funded noise nuisance project in the LS6 area of Leeds. The report also considers the 
use of body warn cameras for the Out Of hours Response Team (Appendix 1).

Background

2. A previous 2015/16 funding bid was submitted to the Community Committee to fund 
additional out of hour’s patrols during the fresher’s handover period of £10,000. A further 
successful bid of £6,000 was awarded for the 2016/2017 period.  This report covers part 
of the funding for 2015/16 period as well as part funding for 2016/17 period. The Out of 
Hours Response Team comes under the management of Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team, the funding was passed to Angela Mawdsley and subsequently Gill Hunter, 
LASBT West Manager to manage.

3. Since coming into post on 2nd April, I have reviewed how we deliver this service in the 
LS6 area. Consideration has been given to how we add additionality in the most 
effective and efficient way.  Having done an analysis over the last 3 years to look at 
peak periods, locations and dates, I planned some additional shifts to cover the end of 
exam periods and dates of the university balls. I have also looked at critical times for the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



Out Of Hours  service and reduced the length of the shifts so that staff are working 
during the most busiest /productive periods of the evening/early morning.  

4. Given the high volume of complaints and the detrimental impact noise nuisance has on 
the communities within Hyde Park, Headingley and Burley and following consultation
[...]
e safe and help protect communities using the latest technology 
 Serves as a deterrent to acts of aggression, verbal abuse, threats and   physical 

violence
 Provides evidence to support action taken against anti-social behaviour such as 

closure orders, possession case, injunctions and prosecutions for breaches of noise 
abatement notices.

 Acts as an independent witness

Constraints

Data Protection 1998 -adhering to the act 

• Human Rights act 1998- adhering to the act

• Surveillance Camera Code of Practice- compliance with the code of practice

• CCTV code of practice- compliance with the code of practise

Body Warn Cameras’ will only be activated for recording in certain circumstances and there 
will be no unnecessary recording.

BWC’s are used overtly and the officer will wear clear identification to indicate that it is a 
device capable of audio and visual recording. Prior to starting any recording, the officer will 
also give a clear verbal instruction that recording is taking place.

The Out of hours Team Supervisor will undertake a monthly audit of all recorded footage to 
ensure it is adequate, relevant and necessary. 

An Impact Policy Assessment has been carried out the final stage of this to carry out 
consultation with   local resident groups, local universities and social housing providers.

If you have views/comments please can you email these to Gill.hunter@leeds.gov.uk  by 1st 
October 2017.

Page 24

mailto:Gill.hunter@leeds.gov.uk


Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Laura McNulty

Date: 21 September 2017               For decision

Wellbeing Fund update for 2017/18 

Purpose of report

1. This report provides the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on 
the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund for 2017/18 and 
the current position of the small grants and skips pot.

2. The report also asks the Community Committee to approve the Wellbeing funding 
round process and timescales for the 2018/19 Wellbeing budget.

Recommendations

3.   The Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18 (Appendix 1) 
and consider any applications.

 Note the current position of the small grants and skips pots and those projects that 
have been funded so far in 2017/18.

 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects supported to 
date through this (Table 2).

 Note the current position of the Wellbeing Capital fund and consider any funding 
applications. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 Agree the recommended application round process and funding priorities for 
2017/18. 

Main issues

4.       This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18.  The report highlights the current position of the small 
grants and skips pots. It also provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

5. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of 
Wellbeing funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed by Council, taking into consideration both 
population and deprivation of an area.  

6. The Inner North West Community Committee seeks to ensure that Wellbeing funding 
is allocated in a fair and transparent way and that recipients are able to commence 
delivery of their projects as early as possible in the financial year. These projects are 
then monitored and assessed by the Community Committee throughout the year to 
ensure they are fully meeting their objectives.

7. The Wellbeing Fund Large Grant programme supports the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of a Community Committee area by funding projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.  A group applying to 
[...]
drive forward improvements to 
services. This report provides members with an update on the Wellbeing programme 
for 2017-18.

27. Recommendations
The Committee is asked to:

Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18 (Appendix 1) 
and consider any funding applications.  

Note the current position of the small grants and skips pot (Table 1).

Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects supported to 
date through this (Table 2) and consider any YAF applications. 

Note the current position of the Wellbeing Capital fund and consider any funding 
applications. 

Agree the recommended application round process and funding priorities for 
2017/18. 

Page 32



INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE Appendix 1

2017-18 Wellbeing Statement 11 September 2017

1.0 Revenue

1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

The table below describes the revenue budget calculation for the 2017-18 financial year. It shows the amount allocated to each ward of the Inner North West Community Committee, details of the carry forward from 2016-17 and any existing

commitments.

2016/17 INW Revenue Budget Inner North West Community Committee

Balance Brought Forward from 16/17 £ 11,453.72

INW Revenue Allocation for 2017/18 £ 96,720.00

Total £ 108,173.72

Schemes Approved from 2016-17 budget to be paid in 2017-18 £ 11,088.38

Projects approved in 17/18 £ 81,199.26

Total Commitments £ 92,287.64

Remaining to Allocate (Wellbeing) £ 15,886.08

Remaining to Allocate (Youth Activities) £ 2,889.50

1.2 Revenue Project Statement

The table below provides a current revenue project statement; most grants are paid retrospectively, so grants shown as unpaid at this point in the year do not necessarily reflect any potential underspend.

Project reference Project Name Lead Organisation Approved Paid

Remaining to spend on

project 

INW/17/01/LG Keep Fit & Healthy for Women Behno Group (Sisters) £ 5,239.29 £ 739.28 £ 4,500.01

INW/17/02/LG Stepping up to be Emplo
[...]
nce Project Name Lead Organisation Approved Paid Remaining to spend

INW/17/01/SG PHAB Youth Group Leeds PHAB Club £ 474.35 £ 474.35 £ -

INW/17/03/SG Money Buddies Ebor Gardens Advice Centre £ 183.96 £ 183.96 £ -

£ 658.31 £ 658.31 £ -

Total approved for spend on small grants 2017/18 £ 7,798.66

Remaining to allocate £ 7,140.35

1.8 Skips Breakdown of Spends 2017/18

The table below lists skip applications supported this year and provides a current balance of funding remaining to allocate.  Most grants are paid retrospectively so grants shown as unpaid do not necessarily reflect any potential underspend.

Project reference Group Name Full Address of skip Approved Paid Remaining to spend

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

P
age 36



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire – 0113 33 67859

Date: 21 September 2017                              To note 

Area Update Report

1. Purpose of report

1.1 This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group and forum 
business as well as a general update on other project activity.  

1.2 Members are asked to note the discussions of the Inner North West Community 
Committee sub groups and any key messages. 

1.3 Members are asked to note the update on community centre discounted lettings. 
1.4 Members are asked to note the area update newsletter

2. Background information

2.1 An area update report is submitted at every cycle of community committee meetings, 
unless there is no additional business to report from sub groups or any other project 
activity to report. Partner organisations and council services may also contribute 
information to the area update report.

3. Main issues
 Forum and Sub Group Key Messages

3.1 Planning Sub Group
The Inner North West planning sub group met on 12 July 2017 and 9 August 2017. 
The Chair of the sub group will provide a verbal update 
[...]
 by the Communities Team West North West. 

9 Recommendations

9.1  This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group and forum business 
as well as a general update on other project activity.  

Page 39



Members are asked to:

 This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group and forum business 
as well as a general update on other project activity.  

 Members are asked to note the discussions of the Inner North West Community 
Committee sub groups and any key messages. 

 Members are asked to note the update on community centre discounted lettings. 
 Members are asked to note the area update newsletter

Page 40



   

  Inner North West Community Committee 

   Covering Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse and Weetwood wards  
   September 2017 

Focus on:  
Community Events and Summer Activities  

Every year the Inner North West Community 
Committee opens up a funding round for  
organisations to apply for money to help run  
local projects. The local Councillors awarded 
money to a whole host of exciting summer pro-
jects, from Mini Breeze events and multi-sports 
camps, to supporting community fun days, festi-
vals and activities.  
 
Here is a quick 
round up of some of 
the projects that 
have taken place 
over the summer…  
 
Mini Breeze events 
were funded by the 
Community Commit-
tee and took place 
at both Alexandra 
Park in Burley and 
at Tinshill Rec in August. Both events had 
around 250 people each at them and included  
lots of free activities such as inflatables, arts and 
crafts and a media workshop bus for young peo-
ple.  
 
There was also a community fun day in Little 
London which was a great success. The Com-
munity Committee helped fund the event, which 
included a local talent compettion with trophies 
awarded by the Lord Mayor. Well done to the 
winners pictured in the middle of the page here! 
 

The Community Committee has also funded a 
one week multi-sports camp which was held at 
Lawnswood School at the 
[...]
oung person that might be interested in joining the 
city centre youth panel and join the peer inspection panel? They can 
also work towards gaining a Leeds Youth Award for work in the com-
munity. Meetings take place on the fourth Tuesday of every month, 
5pm—7pm in Leeds Civic Hall. Please contact Caroline Webb on 
07891272154 or caroline.webb@leeds.gov.uk for more information.  

Community Committee and Forum Meetings 

Community Committees are held four times a year and usually focus on a particular theme or topic, although individuals can 

raise any issues at the meeting, during Open Forum.   

Upcoming Community Committee dates: 

7 December 2017, 7pm—9pm, venue TBC 

22 March 2018, 7pm—9pm, venue TBC 

Community Committee  
Headingley Ward 

Hyde Park & Woodhouse 

Cllr Jonathan 
Pryor 

Cllr Neil 
Walshaw 

Cllr Jonathan 
Bentley 

Cllr Judith 
Chapman 

Cllr Sue 
Bentley  

Cllr Chris-
tine Towler 

Cllr Gerry Har-
per 

Cllr Javaid 
Akhtar 

Cllr Al 
Garthwaite 

Weetwood Ward 

Contact Us 

Facebook.com/LCCInnerNW 

@_YourCommunity 

west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk 

The ten Community Committees in Leeds link local residents 

to Councillors and other decision makers to focus on topics 

that matter to our communities. In the past year, the Inner 

North West Committee has looked at ‘making Leeds the best 

city to grow old in’, held an engagement event with young 

people at the University of Leeds, and held workshops on city 

transport improvements, and the city’s bid to become Capital 

of Culture in 2023.  

The meetings are open to all and you’ll be most welcome.  

Published by:  

Leeds City Council 

Communities Team 

Page 42



St Michael’s Parish Hall, LS6 3AW

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy
	2a LEEDS GROWTH STRATEGY EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

	8 Minutes - 15 June 2017
	9 Tackling Noise Nuisance in the LS6 area - Update on Wellbeing Funded Project 2015/16 and Proposals for the use of Body Worn Cameras for the Out Of Hours Response Team
	10 Wellbeing Fund update for 2017/18
	10a INW update report

	11 Area Update Report
	11a. Sept 2017 newsletter

	 Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley, G Harper, 
J Pryor and N Walshaw

13 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update regarding a recent stabbing in Headingley.  It was advised 
that an arrest had been made and the victim was making a recovery.  
The two people involved in the incident were known to each other.

 Concern about drug taking in part of Hyde Park.  Residents expressed 
concern that greater police presence was required.  

 An update on police support for students.  A police representative 
advised that each university in the city had a dedicated officer.  The 
Committee was also advised about crime prevention advice provided 
to students and landlords.

 Concern about recent violent incidents in local parks.  A police 
representative advised that further information was available to local 
ward members if requested.

 Concern about students causing noise nuisance late at night.  Police 
representatives agreed to report back issues to university officers.

14 Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

The Head of Innovation and Sector Development submitted a report which 
introduced the current consultation around the Leeds Inclusive Strategy 2017-
2023.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 2017-2023 – Consultation Draft – 
Executive Summary.

The following were in attendance:

- Gareth Read, Senior Economic Development Officer, City 
Development

- Graham Ponton, Economic Development Officer, City Development.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the current transport infrastructure in Leeds and links to 
the south bank development.

 An acknowledgement that greater emphasis was needed in the 
strategy to sport and leisure.

 The need for more affordable housing to support developing growth 
sectors.

 The need to develop inclusive aspect of the strategy, particularly 
homelessness and the issues associated with this.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the issues raised in the 
workshop session, be noted.

(Councillor N Walshaw left the meeting at 7.55pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

15 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

16 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Chapman, 
A Garthwaite and C Towler.

17 Minutes - 15 June 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

18 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 43 – Update from Neighbourhood Policing Team

In relation to anti-social behaviour at Kensington Court flats, it was requested 
that the issues be reported directly to the police for further action.

19 Tackling Noise Nuisance in the LS6 area - Update on Wellbeing Funded 
Project 2015/16 and Proposals for the use of Body Worn Cameras for the 
Out Of Hours Response Team 

A report from Communities and Environment was submitted which updated 
the Community Committee on the wellbeing funded noise nuisance project in 
the LS6 area of Leeds.  The report also presented information regarding the 
use of body worn cameras by the out of hours response team.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

The following were in attendance:

- Gill Hunter, ASB Team Manager, Communities and Environment.
- Adonis Bradshaw, ASB Case Officer, Communities and Environment.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An acknowledgement regarding the positive work undertaken, 
particularly pop up events and other local engagement work.

 An update on education, support and guidance provided by local 
universities in relation to noise nuisance.

 The role of the out of hours team and support for the use of body worn 
cameras.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report together with proposals for the 
use of body worn cameras for the out of hours response team, be noted.

20 Wellbeing Fund update for 2017/18 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which provided an 
update on the budget position for the wellbeing fund and youth activity fund 
for 2017/18 and the current position of the small grants and skips pot.

The following were in attendance:

- Stuart Byrne, Area Improvement Manager, Communities and 
Environment

- Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer, Communities and Environment.

The Committee considered the following application for wellbeing funding:

 Northwest Leeds Country Park and Green Gateways Trail – A 
contribution to interpretation boards, trail leaflets, general leaflet and 
website – £4,272.78 revenue – The Committee advised that it was 
willing to support the application using S106 monies, subject to further 
discussions with Parks and Countryside.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the current position for the wellbeing fund for 2017/18, be noted.
(b) That the current position of the small grants and skips pots and those 

projects that have been funded so far, be noted.
(c) That the current position of the youth activity fund and those projects 

supported to date, be noted.
(d) That the current position of the wellbeing capital fund, be noted.
(e) That the application for wellbeing funding be considered, as above.
(f) That the proposed wellbeing funding round process and timescales for 

the 2018/19 wellbeing budget (as detailed in paragraph 19 to the 
report), be approved.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

(Councillors J Bentley and S Bentley asked that it be recorded that they voted 
against the proposed wellbeing funding round process for the 2018/19 
wellbeing budget.)

(Councillor G Harper joined the meeting at 8.30pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

21 Area Update Report 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which presented a 
summary of recent sub group and forum business and a general update on 
other project activity.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Area update newsletter (September 2017).

The following were in attendance:

- Stuart Byrne, Area Improvement Manager, Communities and 
Environment

- Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer, Communities and Environment.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on recent sub group activity.  The Committee briefly 
discussed the level of administrative support provided at meetings.

 Support for Yorkshire Peace Demonstration on Saturday, 30 
September at 12 noon outside Leeds Art Gallery.

 Confirmation that a CIL workshop meeting was taking place in the next 
couple of months.  Further details to be provided to Members.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendix be noted.

22 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 7.00pm.

(The meeting concluded at 8.50pm)


